STATE OF LOUISIANA

YEAS:

ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-004

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ST. LANDRY PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 44-3 TO HAVE A SPEED LIMIT OF 20 MPH FOR COMPRESS ROAD IN FRONT OF THE SCHOOL, AND THE SPEED LIMIT OF 20 MPH SHALL ALSO BE IMPOSED FOR FIVE HUNDRED FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE OF THE SCHOOL IN BOTH DIRECTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT Section 44-3 of the St. Landry Parish Code of Ordinances shall be amended so that the speed limit for Compress Road in front of the school shall be 20 mph, and the speed limit of 20 mph shall also be imposed for five hundred feet from the property line of the school in both directions;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT two signs notifying drivers of the 20 mph speed zone shall be placed on Compress Road, with one sign being placed before the beginning of the 20 mph speed zone, and the other sign being placed on the other side of the school before the beginning of the 20 mph speed zone;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT the speed limit for the rest of Compress Road shall remain 30 mph;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL FOR ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT THAT all other provisions of, and amendments to, St. Landry Parish Code of Ordinances 44-3 shall remain unchanged and have the full effect of law.

This Ordinance having been introduced on the 19th day of February, 2025, notice of Public Hearing having been published, said public hearing having been held, the title having been read, and the Ordinance considered, a record vote was taken and the following results were had:

NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAINED:		
CERTIFICATE		
I, SHERELL JORDAN, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed Clerk for the		
St. Landry Parish Government, State of Louisiana, a	and I hereby certify	that the above and
foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by	the Council of the	St. Landry Parish
Government at a monthly meeting held on the	_ day of	, 2025, in which a
meeting quorum was present.		
SHERELL JORDAN, COUNCIL CLERK ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT	JODY WHITE, O ST. LANDRY PA	CHAIRMAN ARISH COUNCIL